

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION**

**MARY KAY INC.,**

**Plaintiff,**

**v.**

**AMY DUNLAP,**

**Defendant.**

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

**Case Number 3-12-CV-00029-D**

---

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF MARY KAY INC.'S RULE 12(b)(6) MOTION TO  
DISMISS DEFENDANT AMY DUNLAP'S COUTNERCLAIMS NOS. 1 AND 2**

---

DATE: February 22, 2012

John T. Cox III  
State Bar No. 24003722  
Christopher J. Schwegmann  
State Bar No.24051315  
Gail A. Hayworth  
Texas Bar No. 24074382  
Lynn Tillotson Pinker & Cox, LLP  
2100 Ross Avenue, Suite 2700  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
(214) 981-3800- Telephone  
(214) 981-3839 – Facsimile

**COUNSEL FOR MARY KAY INC.**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

II. ALLEGATIONS OF DUNLAP’S COUNTERCLAIM NOS. 1 AND 2 ..... 1

III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES..... 3

    A. Legal Standard ..... 3

    B. Dunlap Fails to State a Plausible DTPA Claim. .... 3

        1. Dunlap’s Allegations Establish that She is Not a “Consumer” Under the  
           DTPA..... 4

            a. Dunlap did not Seek or Acquire Goods or Services by Purchase or  
               Lease under the NSD Agreement. .... 4

            b. Dunlap did not Seek or Acquire “Goods or Services” under the  
               NSD Agreement..... 6

            c. As an Independent Contractor, Dunlap is a Seller, not a  
               Consumer.” ..... 9

        2. Dunlap’s Allegations Show that Mary Kay did not Commit a Wrongful  
           Act By Violating § 2.210(b) of the Texas Business & Commerce Code. 10

    C. Dunlap Fails to State a Plausible Antitrust Claim. .... 10

IV. CONCLUSION ..... 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Am. Chiropractic Clinics, P.C. v. Spence*,  
1995 WL 731786, at \* (Tex. App. – Dallas 1995, writ denied) ..... 12

*Amey v. Barrera*, 2004 WL 63588, at \*13 (Tex. App. – Corpus Christi Jan. 15, 2004, no pet.) ... 9

*Amstadt v. U.S. Brass Corp.*, 919 S.W.2d 644 (Tex. 1996)..... 4

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 S.Ct. 1937, 1949 (2009)..... 3

*Backmon-Dunda v. Mary Kay Inc.*,  
2009 WL 866214, at \*6 (Tex. App. – Dallas Apr. 1, 2009, pet. denied)..... 9

*Baker v. Missouri Pac. Truck Lines, Inc.*,  
616 S.W.2d 389 (Tex. Civ. App. – Houston 1981, no writ)..... 9

*Balsiger v. Clopay Corp.*, 1992 WL 389784, at \*4 (Tex. App. – Dallas 1992, writ denied) ..... 6

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 3

*Cameron v. Terrell & Garrett, Inc.*, 618 S.W.2d 535 (Tex. 1981)..... 4

*Caremark Homecare, Inc. v. New England Critical Care, Inc.*,  
700 F. Supp. 1033, 1036 (D. Minn. 1988)..... 12

*Cole v. Champion Enters., Inc.*, 496 F. Supp. 2d 613 (M.D.N.C. 2007)..... 11

*Craig*, 1998 WL 466133, at \*2-3..... 10

*DeSantis v. Wackenhut Corp.*, 793 S.W.2d 670 (Tex. 1990) ..... 11

*First Mun. Leasing Corp. v. Blankenship, Potts, Aikman, Hagin and Stewart*,  
648 S.W.2d 410 (Tex. App. – Dallas 1983, writ ref'd n.r.e.) ..... 7

*Fisher Controls Int'l, Inc. v. Gibbons*,  
911 S.W.2d 135 (Tex. App. – Houston 1995, writ denied)..... 7, 8

*Hand v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.*,  
889 S.W.2d 483, 497 (Tex. App. - Houston 1994, writ denied)..... 7, 8

*In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.*, 495 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 3

*Johnson v. Walker*, 824 S.W.2d 184 (Tex. App. – Fort Worth 1991, writ denied)..... 4

<i>Meineke Discount Muffler v. Jaynes</i> , 999 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1993).....	7, 8
<i>Philips v. Pitt County Mem. Hosp.</i> , 572 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Riverside Nat’l Bank v. Lewis</i> , 603 S.W.2d 169 (Tex. 1980).....	7
<i>Roberts v. Burkett</i> , 802 S.W. 2d 41, 47 (Tex. App. – Corpus Christi 1990, no writ .....	5
<i>Rutherford v. Whataburger, Inc.</i> , 601 S.W.2d 441 (Tex. App. – Houston 1980, writ ref’d n.r.e.).....	5
<i>Stearns v. Genrad, Inc.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 1309 (M.D.N.C. 1983) .....	12
<i>Tucker v. Nat’l Linen Serv. Corp.</i> , 200 F.2d 858 (5th Cir. 1953).....	5
<b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
TEXAS BUSINESS & COMMERCE CODE ANNOTATE § 17.45(1).....	6
TEXAS BUSINESS & COMMERCE CODE § 2.210(b) .....	2, 10
TEXAS BUSINESS & COMMERCE CODE § 17.45(4) .....	4, 5
TEXAS BUSINESS & COMMERCE CODE § 17.46(b) .....	3
TEXAS BUSINESS & COMMERCE CODE § 17.50(a).....	4
TEXAS BUSINESS & COMMERCE CODE § 17.50(h) .....	4
TEXAS BUSINESS & COMMERCE CODE §§ 17.41-17.63 .....	1, 4
<b><u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u></b>	
DECEPTIVE TRADE PRACTICES ACT .....	passim
TEXAS INSURANCE CODE chapter 541 .....	4
<b><u>RULES</u></b>	
FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(b)(6).....	1, 3, 5
